12/19/16

Minutes - Meeting/Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held 12/19/16 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 12/14/16.

Present: Nickell, Chairman, York, Fite and Deputy Coffman

Guest: Glynadee Edwards

Nickell called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Fite made motion to approve minutes from December 12, 2016 regular meeting. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; -Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

York made motion to approve P.O.'s for payment and reimbursement of claims. Fite seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried. 2016-2017 CASH B-9: 26, Riverland Auto Parts, LLC, 16.78; CASH B-11: 1, STOCKMANS BANK, 4709.39; GEN: 295, MANGUM STAR-NEWS, 350.70; 296, MANGUM STAR-NEWS, 47.60; HIGHWAY: 538, CABLE ONE, 78.71, Internet; 539, US POSTMASTER, 141.00, Postage; 540, MANGUM STAR-NEWS, 38.20, LEGAL PUB; HEALTH: 80, TOUCHTONE COMMUNICATIONS, 16.57; CASH B-4: 78, PUCKETT DISCOUNT DRUG, 14.43, BLANKET PO; 79, Flowers Baking Co. Of Denton, 3.00; 80, BRATTON DRUG, 36.95; 81, BRATTON DRUG, 155.00; 82, Flowers Baking Co. Of Denton, 71.96; 83, Ben E. Keith, 779.71; 84, BRATTON DRUG, 75.00; 85, WALMART COMMUNITY, 49.92

There were no blanket purchase orders.

Fite made motion to approve Designation of Requestioning/Receiving Officers for the Greer County Health Dept. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Six (6) months bids were opened but no other action was taken. Bids will be awarded at a later date.

York made motion to approve Circuit Engineering District Auction Policies. Fite seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

No action was taken on Item #8 re: discussion with Treasurer as to county owned property and bids on same.

There were no roads/bridges or no new business to discuss.

Fite made motion to recess. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Approved: 12/27/16

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Mangum

** S E A L **

/s/TERRY NICKELL, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

/s/BRENT YORK, MEMBER

/s/JACKIE CLOYD COUNTY CLERK

/s/STEVEN FITE, MEMBER